CITY OF LOGAN, UTAH RESOLUTION NO. 14-30

Formatted: Left: 1", Right: 1"
Formatted: Font: 14 pt

Formatted: Heading 1

CITY OF LOGAN LIGHT & POWER DEPARTMENT RATE SCHEDULE #6 GENERAL SERVICE - DISTRIBUTION VOLTAGE

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 20143

AVAILABILITY:

At any point on the City's interconnected system where there are facilities of adequate capacity.

APPLICATION:

This schedule is for alternating current, single, or three-phase electric service supplied at the City's available voltage through one kilowatt-hour meter at a single point of delivery for all service required on the premises, except by written permission of the Director of the Light & Power Department, or his assigned representative. All meters will be of the Demand Register type unless determined by City Electric Meter Department to be otherwise.

The customer shall adhere to all service and billing requirements including the installation of approved metering equipment as per Logan City Electric Service Requirements.

CUSTOMER SERVICE CHARGE:

Not applicable at present.

MINIMUM BILLING:

\$7.60 for single phase service. \$11.40 for three phase service.

DEMAND RATE:

\$0.00 per kW for the first 5 kW \$11.58 per kW for all additional kW

ENERGY RATE:

\$0.09788 per kWh for the first 1,500 kWh \$0.05002 per kWh for all additional kWh

SUBS

Electric Rate Schedules July 2013

CITY OF LOGAN LIGHT & POWER RATE SCHEDULE #6 GENERAL SERVICE – DISTRIBUTION VOLTAGE Page 2

POWER FACTOR:

The Power Factor adjustment applies only to customers with three phase service and loads that exceed 200 kW for three (3) consecutive months. This rate adjustment will be based on the Customer maintaining at all times a power factor between 95% lagging and 95% leading, or higher, as determined by measurement. If the Power Factor at the time of the monthly peak demand is found to be less than 95% lagging or leading, the monthly kilowatt demand, as recorded by the City's meter, will be increased by ¾ of 1% for every 1% that the Power Factor is less than 95%.

These criteria will be reviewed annually or when requested by the customer.

VOLTAGE DISCOUNT:

Where the customer takes service from the City's available lines of 2300 volts or higher and provides and maintains all transformers and other necessary equipment as required by City of Logan Light & Power Department; the voltage discount based on measured demand will be \$0.37 per kW.

DEMAND:

The Kilowatt Demand is based on 15-minute period of Customer's greatest use during the month determined to the nearest kW.

SEASONAL SERVICE:

Customers with annually recurring periods of seasonal use, where service is discontinued during part of a year may be contracted under this schedule. Seasonal Service will be determined by actual monthly energy and demand charges.

Refer to the current Logan City Light and Power Fees Schedule for current pricing information pertaining to connection fees, service charges and re-read fees.

CITY OF LOGAN LIGHT & POWER RATE SCHEDULE #6 GENERAL SERVICE – DISTRIBUTION VOLTAGE Page 3

SERVICE CHARGES:

Refer to the current Logan City Light and Power Fees Schedule for current pricing information pertaining to fees, service charges and re-read fees.

CONNECTION FEE:

Refer to the current Logan City Light and Power Fees Schedule for current pricing information pertaining to fees, service charges and re-read fees.

FORCE MAJEURE:

Neither the City nor Customer shall be subject to any liability or damages due to the inability of the City to serve the Customer's load due to lack of available power and energy or other conditions beyond the City's control. In the event of natural disasters or acts of God such as earthquakes, floods, or severe storms, neither party shall be liable for damages due to lack of ability for operations which affect the other party economically. Should any of the foregoing occur, the minimum billing demands that would otherwise be applicable under this Schedule shall be waived and Customer will have no liability for service charges until such time as Customer is reasonably able to resume service.

THIS RESOLUTION duly adopted upon this	Z* day of	MAY	. 2014 by
Ayes: Daires, Simonands, U	sand, ne	edtom	alten
Nays: Nove Absent: Nove	Kailth	Ilea-	
ATTEST.	Karl B. Ward, C	hair	
Teres Harris			
Teresa Harris, City Recorder			

Civil PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF CACHE, ss

On this 12th day of May , A.D. 2014 personally appeared before me Monica Christensen who being first being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Assistant to the Finance Director of the Cache Valley Publishing Co., publishers of The Herald Journal a daily newspaper published in Logan City, Cache County Utah, and that the Legal Notice, a copy of which is hereto attached was published in said newspaper for 1 issue(s) and that said notice also published on utahlegals.com on the same days(s) as publication in said newspaper

Commencing on the following days: 05/11/2014

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 12th day of May

A.D. 2014

NOTARY PUBLIC CHRISTOPHER R.JENSEN 612269 COMMISSION EXPIRES

AUGUST 1, 2015 STATE OF UTAH

,Notary Public

Commissioned in the State of Utah

My Commission expires August 1, 2015

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Logan Municipal Council

. Assistant to the Finance Director

The Municipal Council of the City of Logan, Utah will hold public hearings to consider the following:

An adjustment to the FY 2013-2014 budget appropriating: \$3,971 donated funds received for the Annual Logan City Police Banquet.

Consideration of a proposed amendment to the Logan Municipal Code Sections 2.48 (Surplus Property) and 3.04 (Purchasing).

Consideration of a proposed resolution approving the City of Logan Light & Power Department Rate Schedule #6 General Service-Distribution Voltage.

Said public hearings will be held Tuesday, May 20, 2014, not before 5:30 p.m. in the Logan Municipal Council Chambers, 290 North 100 West, Logan UT.

Full text of the resolutions are available for inspection at the City Recorder's Office during business hours.

Teresa Harris, City Recorder Publication Date: May 11, 2014